the intended  holding  period  and  realisability.  Current  investments  were  carried  at  lower  of  cost  and
fair  value. Under Ind AS, Investments have been fair valued on initial recognition and subsequently measured
at Fair value through Profit and loss account (FVTPL).

2 Employee Stock Option Liability
 Under Previous GAAP, the cost of Employee Stock Options was recognised at intrinsic value. Under Ind AS,

the same is recognised on the basis of fair value.

II.  Reconciliation of Equity and Total Comprehensive Income

Reconciliation of Equity (H in Millions)

 Note 16 As at
March 31, 2019

As at
April 01, 2018

Net Worth as per previous GAAP  4,813.70  4,809.50

Adjustment on account of
1  (3.55)  5.90

2  6.22

Net Worth as per Ind AS  4,816.37  4,815.40

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

Annual Report 2019-20 171

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet between Previous GAAP and Ind AS (H in Millions)

 Note  Previous

GAAP*

March 31,

2019

 Ind AS

Adjustments/

Reclassi!ca-

tion

As at

March 31,

2019

 Previous

GAAP*

April 01,

2018

 Ind AS

Adjustments/

Reclassi!ca-

tion

 As at

April 01,

2018

I ASSETS

(1) Financial Assets

(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents  1.39  1.39  0.37  0.37

(b) Receivables

(i) Other Receivables 52.71  0.02  52.73  56.01  56.01

(c)  Investments  1  4,759.42  2.65  4,762.07  4,751.80  5.90  4,757.70

Total Financial Assets 4,813.52  2.67  4,816.19  4,808.18  5.90  4,814.08

(2) Non-Financial Assets

(a) Current Tax Assets (Net)  0.29  0.29

(b) Property, Plant and Equipment

(c) Other Intangible Assets  0.06  0.06  0.09  0.09

 0.61  0.61  1.31  1.31

Total Non Financial Assets  0.67  -   0.67  1.69  -   1.69

TOTAL ASSETS 4,814.19  2.67 4,816.86  4,809.87  5.90  4,815.77

II LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

(1) (ii)  total outstanding dues of

creditors other than micro

enterprises and small

enterprises

0.44 0.44  0.21  0.21

Total Financial Liabilities 0.44  -   0.44  0.21  -   0.21

(2) Non-Financial Liabilities

(a) Other Non Financial Liabilities  0.05  0.05  0.16  0.16

Total Non Financial Liabilities  0.05  -   0.05  0.16  -   0.16

(3) Equity

(a) Share Capital  311.21  311.21  311.18  311.18

(b) Other Equity  1 & 2  4,502.49  2.67  4,505.16  4,498.32  5.90  4,504.22

Total Equity  4,813.70  2.67  4,816.37  4,809.50  5.90  4,815.40

TOTAL  LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 4,814.19  2.67 4,816.86  4,809.87  5.90  4,815.77

* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note

There are no material adjustments to the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2019.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income (H in Millions)

 Note As at
March 31, 2019

(Loss) after tax as per Previous GAAP  (0.37)

Fair Valuation of Mutual Fund Investments 1  (3.26)

(Loss) after Tax as per Ind AS  (3.63)

Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS  (3.63)

 Westlife Development Limited172

16.  Maturity analysis of Assets and Liabilities
The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities analysed according to when they are expected to be

recovered or settled.

(H in Millions)

 Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 April 01, 2018
Within

12
months

After 12
months

Total Within
12

months

After 12
months

Total Within
12

months

After 12
months

Total

Financial Assets
(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents  2.32  2.32  1.39  1.39  0.37  0.37

(b) Receivables

(i) Other Receivables  56.16  56.16  52.73  52.73  56.01  56.01

(c)  Investments  72.18  4,700.84  4,773.02  61.23  4,700.84  4,762.07  56.86  4,700.84  4,757.70

Total Financial Assets  74.50  4,757.00  4,831.50  62.62  4,753.57  4,816.19  57.23  4,756.85  4,814.08

Financial Liabilities
(a) Trade Payables

(i) total outstanding dues
of micro enterprises
and small enterprises

 0.03  0.03

(ii) total outstanding dues
of creditors other than
micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 0.47  0.47 0.44 0.44  0.21  0.21

Total Financial Liabilities  0.50  -   0.50 0.44  -   0.44  0.21  -   0.21

17. Related party disclosures
Category of related parties Names of  Parties
A

Subsidiary Company Hardcastle Restaurants Private Limited

B Others with whom transactions have taken place

during the year

Key Management Personnel (KMP) Mr. Amit Jatia (Vice Chairman)